### **REGULAR MEETING of the Burrillville Town Council**

Wednesday, May 13, 2020 at 7:00 P.M.

This meeting will be held in accordance with the provisions of the Governor's Executive Order 20-25. All members of the Burrillville Town Council will be participating remotely. Members of the public can listen and/or participate in the meeting, as required, by the means listed below:

Join Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/j/97408289226?pwd=VzZjNIB0UmlpaXB5bmJGV05TcmgxUT09 Meeting ID: 974 0828 9226 Password: 484572 Or iPhone one-tap: +13017158592,,97408289226#,,1#,484572# or +13126266799,,97408289226#,,1#,484572# Dial Telephone: 877 853 5247 (Toll Free) 888 788 0099 (Toll Free) 833 548 0276 (Toll Free) 833 548 0282 (Toll Free) Meeting ID: 974 0828 9226 Password: 484572

**PRESENT:** Council President John F. Pacheco III and Councilors Stephen N. Rawson, Dennis M. Anderson, Jeremy P. Bailey, Donald A. Fox, Amanda K. Gingell and Raymond J. Trinque

#### **MEMBERS ABSENT:**

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. That the question of accepting the minutes of the special meeting held February 24, 2020, the regular meeting held March 11, 2020, and the emergency meeting held March 16, 2020; and the question of dispensing with the reading of said minutes be now taken up.
- 3. Public Comment
- 4. General Good and Welfare of the Town of Burrillville
- 5. Special Business to be considered and acted on: None
- 6. Unfinished Business to be considered and acted on: None
- 7. Public Hearings: None
- 8. Petitions to be considered and acted on: None

# 9. New Business to be considered and acted on:

- 20-075 First reading of proposed amendments to the Revised General Ordinances of the Town of Burrillville, RI, 2004, Sec. 30-205. – Special flood hazard areas and flood fringe lands, paragraph (b) Applicability, to assign numbers to the new map panels to keep in compliance with the Federal flood insurance requirements; and consider scheduling a public hearing; or any other action taken thereon.
- 20-076 MOTION to refer to the Screening Subcommittee the applications for reappointment to the Budget Board from Michael Lamoureux and Judy Aubin.

# 10. Town Clerk/Communication to be considered and acted on:

- 20-077 Consider and act on requests for support of municipal resolutions, as follows:
  - A. Resolution of the Charlestown Town Council supporting House Bill 2020 H7755 and Senate Bill 2020 S2756 An act relating to criminal offenses trespass and vandalism;
  - B. Resolutions of the Charlestown Town Council and the Barrington Town Council in support of legislation to establish an Ocean State Climate Adaptation and Resilience Fund;
  - Resolution of the Barrington Town Council supporting House Bill 2020 H7264 and Senate Bill 202 S2130 Large Capacity Feeding Device Ban Act;
  - D. Resolution of the Barrington Town Council recognizing the month of June as Barrington Pride Month;
  - E. Resolution of the North Smithfield School Committee expressing support for funding of The Categorical Fund for High Cost Special Education;
  - F. Resolution of the North Smithfield School Committee expressing support for funding of RIDE Transportation Offset ESSA;
  - G. Resolution of the Smithfield School Committee urging the continued appropriation of state and local revenues to support public education.

# 11. Additional new business to be considered and acted on: None

# 12. Adjournment

The Town of Burrillville will provide accommodations needed to ensure equal participation. Please contact the Burrillville Town Clerk at least three (3) business days prior to the meeting so arrangements can be made to provide such assistance at no cost to the person requesting it. A request for this service can be made in writing or by calling (401) 568-4300 (voice) or "via RI Relay 1-800-745-5555" (TTY).